THE CITY OF WINNIPEG

BY-LAW NO. 52/2017

A By-law of THE CITY OF WINNIPEG to amend the
Municipal By-law Enforcement Act (MBEA) Enabling
By-law

WHEREAS the Province of Manitoba has enacted two statutes, The Municipal By-law
Enforcement Act (MBEA) and The Provincial Offences Act (POA), which together provide three
options for the enforcement of City by-laws;

AND WHEREAS The Municipal By-law Enforcement Act has already been proclaimed into law
and, through the Municipal By-law Enforcement Act (MBEA) Enabling By-law, applies to all by-
law parking offences;

AND WHEREAS the City of Winnipeg has the option of having other by-law offences enforced
through The Municipal By-law Enforcement Act;

AND WHEREAS it is anticipated that The Provincial Offences Act will be proclaimed and come
into force within the next weeks or months;

AND WHEREAS, when in force, The Provincial Offences Act will replace The Summary
Convictions Act and thereatfter all City by-law offences will be enforceable through its provisions
unless the City chooses to have them enforced through The Municipal By-law Enforcement Act;

AND WHEREAS it is prudent for the City to anticipate the proclamation of The Provincial
Offences Act by determining in advance which by-law offences will be enforceable by way of
The Municipal By-law Enforcement Act once The Provincial Offences Act is proclaimed into law;

THE CITY OF WINNIPEG, in Council assembled, enacts as follows:

MBEA Enabling By-law amended
1 The Municipal By-law Enforcement Act (MBEA) Enabling By-law No. 59/2016 is amended
this By-law.

Section 5 amended
2 Section 5 is amended by replacing “discounted amount” with “Early Payment Discount”.

Subsection 12(1) amended
3 Subsection 12(1) is amended by replacing the period at the end of subclause 12(1)(d)(iv)
with a semi-colon and adding the following immediately after it:

(v) In the case of a parking contravention, the following situation exists:
e the by-law contravened is the Winter Parking Ban By-law No. 76/2011;
o the driver of the vehicle resides outside of Winnipeg or is newly resident
in Winnipeg;
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o the driver was not aware of the parking restriction that was contravened
and could not reasonably be expected to have been aware of it; and

o the driver has not had a penalty notice or ticket issued to him or her for a
contravention of the Winter Parking Ban By-law within the previous five
years.

Schedule A replaced
4 Schedule A is replaced with Appendix 1 to this By-law.

Coming into force
5 This By-law comes into force on the day that Schedule A of The Provincial Offences Act and
Municipal By-law Enforcement Act, S.M. 2013, c.47 comes into force.

DONE AND PASSED, this day of , 2017.
Mayor
City Clerk
Approved as to content: Legally Reviewed and certified as to form:

Chief Administrative Officer For Director of Legal Services City Solicitor
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APPENDIX 1 to By-law No. 12017

THIS IS SCHEDULE A TO THE
MUNICIPAL BY-LAW ENFORCEMENT ACT (MBEA)
ENABLING BY-LAW

The following are the by-law contraventions which may be dealt with by a penalty notice under
The Municipal By-law Enforcement Act, as well as the administrative penalties for each
contravention, and the Early Payment Discount amount for each contravention referred to in
Part 2 of the Bylaw:

Part 1
Fines for Parking and Related Offences
Winnipeg Parking By-law, - .
By-Law No. 86/2016 Administrative Penalty
- , Early
Provision Contravention é\g;ln;wst(;a)tlve Payment
y Discount($)
s. 10 Stopping where stopping prohibited 70 35
Stopping where stopping prohibited
s. 10 between 7:00 and 9:00 or between 15:30 100 50
and 17:30
s. 11(1) Parking where parking prohibited 70 35
s. 11(2) Parking in designated bus parking space 70 35
s. 12(1) SPserllégg beyond time limit (paid parking 70 35
s. 12(2) SPsérllélg)g beyond time limit (free parking 20 35
s. 13(1) Parking beyond time limit (one-hour limit) 70 35
s. 14(1) Parking without payment or beyond time 60 30
' paid for
s. 15(1) Parking where prohibited by temporary 150 75
' traffic control device
s. 16(1)(a) Parking on sidewalk or where sidewalk 100 50
crosses roadway
s. 16(1)(b) Parking on bicycle path or pedestrian 70 35
' pathway or where it crosses roadway
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Winnipeg Parking By-law,
By-Law No. 86/2016

Administrative Penalty

Administrative =)
Provision Contravention Penalty ($) Payment
y Discount($)
s. 16(1)(c) Parking on crosswalk or within 3 metres of 70 35
crosswalk
S. 16(1)(d) Parking within 3 metres of fire hydrant 100 50
s. 16(1)(e) Parking on boulevard 70 35
s. 16(1)() Parklng in intersection or within 3 metres of 100 50
intersection
s. 16(1)(g) Parking in front of driveway 70 35
s. 16(1)(h) Earklng in manner that obstructs or causes 100 50
azard
s. 16(1)(i) Parking on roadway beside another vehicle 70 35
s. 16(2)() Parking within 30 metres of railway crossing 70 35
s. 16(1)(K) ParAkmg within 9 metres of b_eacon, stop or 20 35
arrét sign or traffic control signal
s. 17(2) Improper parking 70 35
s.17(2) Parking in wrong direction 70 35
Parking in designated parking space or
s. 18(1)(a) disabled loading zone 300 150
s. 18(1)(b) Obstructlng access to QeS|gnated parking 300 150
space or disabled loading zone
Displaying invalid form of permit when
s. 18(2) parked in designated parking space or 300 150
disabled loading zone
s. 19(1) Parkmg in loading zone while not loading or 20 35
unloading
s. 19(2) Remaining overtime in loading zone 70 35
s. 20 Parking overtime in alley 70 35
s. 21(a) Parking or stopping advertising vehicle 70 35
s. 21(b) Parking or stopping vehicle displayed for 70 35

sale
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Winnipeg Parking By-law,
By-Law No. 86/2016

Administrative Penalty

Administrative =)
Provision Contravention Penalty ($) Payment
y Discount($)
s. 21(c) Parking or stopping vehicle displaying 70 35
goods for sale
S. 22 Parking unplated or unregistered vehicle 100 50
s 23 Parking with electrical cord crossing street 100 50
boundary
Operating mobile food unit without permit or
s. 24(1)(a) within 20 metres of entrance to retail food 300 150
service establishment
Operating mobile vending unit without
s 24(1)(b) Mobile Vendor’s Parking Permit 300 150
S. 24(1)(c) Serving customer located on roadway 300 150
s. 24(1)(d) Moplle v_endlng unit obstructing traffic or 300 150
posing risk
. Operating mobile vending unit within 3
5. 24(1)(e)() metres of entrance to a building 300 150
s. 24(1)(e)(ii) Operating mobile vending unit within 20 300 150
metres of park entrance
s. 24(1)(e)(ii) Operatmg_moblle v_endlng unit within 5 300 150
metres of intersection
Operating mobile vending unit on street
S. 24(1)(e)(iv) | with speed limit greater than 60 km/h or 300 150
within 20 meters of such street
s. 25 Washing vehicle on street 100 50
s. 26 Discharging waste material onto street 100 50
S. 27 Non-emergency repair of vehicle on street 100 50
s. 28(a) Removing, altering, oblltera_tlng or defacing 100 50
mark placed on parked vehicle
s. 28(b) Depositing slug or other object in parking 300 150
meter
s. 28(C) Removing penalty or other notice from 300 150

vehicle
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Winnipeg Parking By-law,
By-Law No. 86/2016

Administrative Penalty

" . Administrative Early
Provision Contravention Penalty ($) Payment
y Discount($)
s. 29(1) Prov@lng fa_tlse_mformatlon in support of 300 150
permit application
Failing to comply with condition or
s. 31(2) restriction of permit (other than mobile 100 50
vendor’s parking permit).
5. 31(2) Falllng_to comply Wlth cond!tlon or _ 300 150
restriction of mobile vendor’s parking permit
s 33 AIter_mg, reprgducmg or copying a physical 300 150
parking permit
s. 34(1)(a) Unlawfully displaying permit in vehicle 300 150
s. 34(1)(b) O_Wﬂer aIIo_wmg permit to be unlawfully 300 150
displayed in vehicle
S. 34(3) Displaying invalid form of physical permit 300 150
Part 4 Parking or storing vehicle(s) on private 100 50
property contrary to Part 4
s 65 Fall!ng to remove abandoned or derelict 300 150
vehicle
Fire Prevention By-law, - :
By-Law No. 150/2004 Administrative Penalty
- . Early
Provision Contravention ';‘grr?;ﬂ'stg've Payment
y Discount($)
Parking so as to obstruct access by Winnipeg
50.1(2)(2) Fire Paramedic Service vehicle 300 150
Parking in contravention of sign that prohibits
50.1(2)(b) | parking that obstructs access by fire 300 150
department vehicles
Winter Parking Ban By-law, -~ .
By-Law No. 76/2011 Administrative Penalty
.. , Early
Provision | Contravention gg;ln;wst(gtlve Payment
y Discount($)
Park/stop on snow route between 2:00 a.m.
4 and 7:00 a.m. (Annual Snow Route Parking 100 50

Ban, December to February)
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Winter Parking Ban By-law,
By-Law No. 76/2011

Administrative Penalty

- : Administrative Zaty
Provision | Contravention Penalty ($) Payment
y Discount($)
Park/stop on snow route between 12:00
5(2) midnight and 7:00 a.m. (Declared Snow Route | 100 50
Parking Ban)
Park/stop in snow clearing zone when
6(3) Residential Parking Ban applies to the zone 150 S
PART 2
Non-Parking Offences
Alarm By-law - .
By-Law No. 4676/87 Administrative Penalty
- : Administrative S
Provision | Contravention summary Penalty () Payment
y Discount ($)
Every person who occupies premises in which
5(14) an alarm is installed shall ensure that the 135 N/A

alarm system does not actuate excessive false
alarms

Doing Business in Winnipeg By-law,
By-Law No. 1/2008

Administrative Penalty

Provisio : Administrative 6l
n Contravention summary Penalty () Payment
Discount ($)
71 Recc_)rd of Acquisi_tion fails to _comply with 125 75
requirements outlined in section 71
73(1)- Record of identification fails to contain required
) ) 125 75
(4) information
Fail to record identification number on each
73(5) record of acquisition where goods acquired from | 125 75
that person.
Fail to record records of transaction in an
74(1) electronic record keeping system_ sut_:h that a 125 75
separate record of each transaction is created in
a retrievable/printable form
Fail to assign each record of transaction a
74(2) number in order to distinguish record from every | 125 75
other record recorded by that person
Fail to ensure record of transaction is
76(1) maintained as it was entered and is not 125 75
erased/obliterated/deleted/removed
Fail to retain record of transaction on premises
76(2) or fail to ensure recor_d of transactio_n accessible 125 75
from premises of business for a period of not
less than two years after date of acquisition
76(3) Use of personal information in record of 125 75

identification in manner contrary to By-Law
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76(4)

Dissemination of information in record of
identification in manner contrary to By-Law

125

75

76(5)

Fail to destroy record of identification as soon as

two years has elapsed after date of acquisition.

125

75

77(1)

Fail to deliver to Police Chief by close of
business every day that business is open, a
copy of records of acquisition concerning
acquisitions made since previous records
delivered.

125

75

79(1)

Fail to ensure item(s) for which record of

transaction is required is tagged/identified with

number referred to in 74(2) until goods disposed
of by sale/redemption/transfer

125

75

93(4)

Fail to deliver records of acquisition to the Chief
of Police in contravention of Section 77 -
Individual

125

75

Fail to deliver records of acquisition to the Chief
of Police in contravention of Section 77 -
Corporation

250

125

93(5)

Fail to deliver records of acquisition as required
in section 77 but delivery of records within 24
hours after time specified in section 77 -
Individual

125

125

Fail to deliver records of acquisition as required
in section 77 but deliver records within 24 hours
after time specified in section 77 - Corporation

250

125

Neighbourhood Liveability By-law,
By-Law No. 1/2008

Administrative Penalty

- , Early
- : Administrative
Provision | Contravention summary Penalty ($) Payment
y Discount ($)

Allow nuisances and unsanitary conditions on 200 100

31 property — Individual

' Allow nuisances and unsanitary conditions on
. 400 200

property — Corporation
Fail to abate infestation of pests or vermin -

3.1(4) Individual 200 100
Fail to abgte infestation of pests or vermin - 400 200
Corporation
Fail to maintain pest control records and

: . 200 100

3.1(5) produce them when required - Individual

' Fail to maintain pest control records and
) : 400 200
produce them when required - Corporation
Fail to prevent health, safety, fire or accident
. 300 150

4 hazard on property - Individual

Fail to prevent health, safety, fire or accident

) 600 300
hazard on property - Corporation
Garbage on property — Individual 200 100

6(1)

Garbage on property — Corporation 400 200
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Garbage blown from property - Individual 200 100
6(2)
Garbage blown from property - Corporation 400 200
Improperly stored garbage - Individual 200 100
6(3)
Improperly stored garbage - Corporation 400 200
Improper drainage - Individual 200 100
7(1)
Improper drainage — Corporation 400 200
Standing water in building - Individual 200 100
7(3)
Standing water in building - Corporation 400 200
Unsightly plants and vegetation - Individual 150 75
8(1)
Unsightly plants and vegetation - Corporation | 300 150
Untrimmed grass on property - Individual 150 75
8(2)
Untrimmed grass on property - Corporation 300 150
Un(?o_ntrolled noxious weeds on property - 150 75
8(3) Individual
Uncontrolled noxious weeds on property —
. 300 150
Corporation
Trees or shrubs on property interfering with
: - 150 75
8(4) use of street or City works - Individual
Trees or shrubs on property interfering with
: ; 300 150
use of street or City works - Corporation
No walkway to street or driveway — Individual | 200 100
9(1) No walkway to street or driveway -
. 400 200
Corporation
Improper surfacing on walkway - Individual 200 100
9(2)
Improper surfacing on walkway - Corporation | 400 200
Exterior walls not maintained - Individual 200 100
10(1)
Exterior walls not maintained - Corporation 400 200
Window, exterior door, basement or roof 200 100
10.1(1) hatchways not weatherproof — Individual
’ Window, exterior door, basement or roof
. 400 200
hatchways not weatherproof - Corporation
Window without proper hardware - Individual | 200 100
10.1(2) Window without proper hardware -
. 400 200
Corporation
Window, exterior door, basement or roof
o 200 100
10.1(3) hatchways not weatherproof - Individual
' Window, exterior door, basement or roof 400 200

hatchways not weatherproof - Corporation
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Window or door not in good repair —

L 200 100
10.1(4) Individual
' Window or door not in good repair -
. 400 200
Corporation
Window not properly glazed — Individual 200 100
10.1(5)
Window not properly glazed — Corporation 400 200
Roof not in good repair — Individual 200 100
11(1)
Roof not in good repair - Corporation 400 200
Loo_sg object or substance on roof — 200 100
11(3) Individual
Loose object or substance on roof -
. 400 200
Corporation
Improper roof drainage - Individual 200 100
11(4)
Improper roof drainage - Corporation 400 200
Foundation wall not in good repair - Individual | 200 100
12 Foundation wall not in good repair -
. 400 200
Corporation
Por_ch or entrance not in good repair - 200 100
13(1) Individual
Porch or entrance not in good repair -
) 400 200
Corporation
Exterior steps not in good repair - Individual 200 100
13(2)
Exterior steps not in good repair - Corporation | 400 200
Acc_e_ssory structure not in good repair — 150 75
14 Individual - Individual
Accessory structure not in good repair —
. : 300 150
Corporation - Corporation
Fail to treat for termites - Individual 300 150
15(1)
Fail to treat for termites - Corporation 600 300
Unauthorized relocation of termite infested
15(2) structure - Individual 500 250
Unauthorized reloca'qon of termite infested 1000 500
structure - Corporation
Erection of wood structure within restricted
L . L 300 150
15(3) area after termite infestation - Individual
Erection of wood structure within restricted
o . ; 600 300
area after termite infestation - Corporation
Kegp!ng pigeons without authorization — 200 100
16(2) Individual
Keeping pigeons without authorization -
; 400 200
Corporation
16(3) Keeping more than 40 pigeons without specific 200 100

authorization - Individual
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Keeping more than 40 pigeons without specific
authorization - Corporation

400

200
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Keeping more than 150 racing pigeons without

200

100

16(4) specific authorization - Individual
Keeping more than 150 racing pigeons without
" o . 400 200
specific authorization - Corporation
Fail to provide pigeons with proper loft — 200 100
16(5) Individual
Fail to provide pigeons with proper loft -
. 400 200
Corporation
Fail to contain pigeons within loft — Individual | 200 100
16(6) Fail to contain pigeons within loft -
. 400 200
Corporation
Fail to provide minimum heat in non-residential 200 100
17(1) premises - Individual
Fail to provide minimum heat in non-residential
; : 400 200
premises - Corporation
Park, store or_Ie_ave derelict vehicle on 200 100
20(1) property - Individual
Park, store or leave derelict vehicle on
. 400 200
property - Corporation
Per_m_lt derelict vehicle to be on property - 200 100
20(2) Individual
Permit derelict vehicle to be on property -
. 400 200
Corporation
Res_|d_e in vehicle or temporary structure — 200 100
27(1) Individual
Reside in vehicle or temporary structure -
. 400 200
Corporation
Reslde in or rent an unsuitable building as a 200 100
27(4) residence - Individual
Reside in or rent an unsuitable building as a
) ) 400 200
residence - Corporation
Improper repairs to dwelling or accessory 200 100
28(1) structure - Individual
Improper repairs to dwelling or accessory
: 400 200
structure - Corporation
Fail to meet specified requirements for 200 100
28(2) dwelling or dwelling unit - Individual
Fail to meet specified requirements for
) ; . : 400 200
dwelling or dwelling unit - Corporation
Fail to meet requirements for furnished 200 100
30 accommaodations - Individual
Fail to meet requirements for furnished
. , 400 200
accommodations — Corporation
Exterior wall of dwelling deficient -Individual 200 100
31 . - —
Exterior V\{all of dwelling deficient - 400 200
Corporation
32(1) Foundation of dwelling deficient — Individual 200 100
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Foundation of dwelling deficient - Corporation | 400 200
StrL_Jc_turaI elements of dwelling deficient - 200 100
32(3) Individual
Structural elements of dwelling deficient -
. 400 200
Corporation
Beams or JOlsts_def|C|ent_ fpr dwelling on 200 100
32() surface foundation - Individual
Beams or joists deficient for dwelling on
. : 400 200
surface foundation - Corporation
Fall_ tc_) reconstruct foundation as required - 200 100
32(5) Individual
Reconstruction of Foundation required -
. 400 200
Corporation
Base_m_ent walls and floors of dwelling deficient 200 100
33(1) - Individual
Basement walls and floors of dwelling deficient
) 400 200
- Corporation
Bas:e_ment walls of dwelling not maintained — 200 100
33(2) Individual
Basement walls of dwelling not maintained -
. 400 200
Corporation
Bas_e_ment drainage of dwelling deficient — 200 100
33(3) Individual
Basement drainage of dwelling deficient-
. 400 200
Corporation
Floors of dwelling deficient - Individual 200 100
34(1)
Floors of dwelling deficient — Corporation 400 200
Uncoyered ve_rtl_cal openings on a floor of 200 100
34(2) dwelling - Individual
Uncovered vertical openings on a floor of
. ) 400 200
dwelling - Corporation
Flogr_coverlngs of dwelling deficient — 200 100
34(3) Individual
Floor coverings of dwelling deficient -
. 400 200
Corporation
Floor coverings of dwelling deficient -
34(4) Individual 200 100
Floor coverings of dweII_lng deficient — 400 200
Corporation - Corporation
Rgplacemgnt floor coverings not sufficiently 200 100
34(5) thick - Individual
Replacement floor coverings not sufficiently
) . 400 200
thick - Corporation
Subﬂpor deficient or non-existent in dwelling - 200 100
34(6) Individual
Subfloor deficient or non-existent in dwelling - 400 200

Corporation




By-law No. 52/2017 14

Insulation or vapour barrier in floors required in

dwelling deficient or non-existent- Individual 200 100
34(7) Insulation or vapour barrier in floors required in
dwelling deficient or non-existent - 400 200
Corporation
Wall_s and c_el_llngs of dwelling not in good 200 100
35(1) repair - Individual
Walls and ceilings of dwelling not in good
) . 400 200
repair - Corporation
Waterproof finishes where required in dwelling
- . o 200 100
35(3) deficient or non-existent - Individual
Waterproof finishes where required in dwelling
. . . 400 200
deficient or non-existent - Corporation
Insulation or vapour barrier in walls and
ceilings where required in dwelling deficient or | 200 100
35(4) non-existent - Individual
Insulation or vapour barrier in walls and
ceilings where required in dwelling deficient or | 400 100
non-existent - Corporation
Exterior door of dwelling deficient - Individual | 200 100
36(1) Exterior door of dwelling deficient - 400 200
Corporation
No dgor or pa_ne_:l for enclosed space in 200 100
36(2) dwelling - Individual
No door or panel for enclosed space in
X : 400 200
dwelling - Corporation
No screens on openable window in dwelling - 200 100
37(1) Individual
No screens on openable window in dwelling -
. 400 200
Corporation
Def_lc!ent window screen in dwelling - 200 100
37(2) Individual
Deficient window screen in dwelling -
. 400 200
Corporation
No screen door when required in dwelling - 200 100
37(3) Individual
No screen door when required in dwelling -
) 400 200
Corporation
Sto_rn_] sashes not openable in dwelling - 200 100
37(4) Individual
Storm sashes not openable in dwelling -
i 400 200
Corporation
No stprm doo_r or window where required in 200 100
37(5) dwelling - Individual
No storm door or window where required in
. : 400 200
dwelling - Corporation
No guardrails on stairs in dwelling - Individual | 200 100
38(1) No guardrails on stairs in dwelling - 400 200

Corporation
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No guards on balcony, mezzanine, gallery, etc.

. . - 200 100
38(2) in dwelling - Individual
No guards on balcony, mezzanine, gallery, etc.
. . ! 400 200
in dwelling - Corporation
No guardrails on stairs in dwelling - Individual | 200 100
38(3) No guardrails on stairs in dwelling - 400 200
Corporation
Improper installation of handrails or guardrails 200 100
38(4) — Individual
Improper installation of handrails or guardrails
. 400 200
- Corporation
Guards on balcony, porch, etc. in dwelling
38(5) deficient - Individual 200 100
Guards on balcony, porch, etc. in dwelling
- . 400 200
deficient - Corporation
Ballustrade in dwelling deficient - Individual 200 100
38(6)
Ballustrade in dwelling deficient - Corporation | 400 200
Guard or handrail in dwelling improperly 200 100
38(7) maintained - Individual
Guard or handrail in dwelling improperly
. . 400 200
maintained - Corporation
Fire escape for dwelling deficient - Individual | 200 100
38(8) Fire escape for dwelling deficient - 400 200
Corporation
Guard or handrail in dwelling not to code - 200 100
38(9) Individual
Guard or handrail in dwelling not to code -
. 400 200
Corporation
Kitchen sink or counter in dwelling deficient or 200 100
39(1) non-existent - Individual
Kitchen sink or counter in dwelling deficient or
. ) 400 200
non-existent - Corporation
Backsplash and countertop in dwelling not 200 100
39(2) water-resistant - Individual
Backsplash and countertop in dwelling not
) : 400 200
water-resistant - Corporation
Storage cabinet in dwelling deficient or non-
39(3) existent - Individual 200 100
Storage cabinet in dwelling deficient or non-
) : 400 200
existent - Corporation
No clear space around cooking appliance in
3004 dwelling - Individual 200 100
No clear space around cooking appliance in
) : 400 200
dwelling - Corporation
No wardrobe in bedroom in dwelling - 100 50
40(1) Individual
No wardrobe in bedroom in dwelling - 200 100

Corporation




By-law No. 52/2017 16

Wardrobe deficient in dwelling - Individual 100 50
40(2)
Wardrobe deficient in dwelling - Corporation 200 100
Bedroom door deficient in dwelling - 100 50
40(3) Individual
Bedroom door deficient in dwelling - 200 100
Corporation
Water supply deficient or non-existent in 200 100
41(1) dwelling - Individual
Water supply deficient or non-existent in
. : 400 200
dwelling - Corporation
Bathroom fixture deficient in dwelling - 200 100
41(2) Individual
Bathroom fixture deficient in dwelling -
. 400 200
Corporation
Hot water supply deficient in dwelling - 200 100
41(3) Individual
Hot water supply deficient in dwelling -
. 400 200
Corporation
Plumbing deficient in dwelling - Individual 200 100
41(4)
Plumbing deficient in dwelling - Corporation 400 200
No kltchen smk,'tqllet, washbasin, or bathtub 200 100
41(5) in dwelling - Individual
No kitchen sink, toilet, washbasin, or bathtub
. . . 400 200
in dwelling - Corporation
Improper discharge or sewage or organic 200 100
41(7) waste in dwelling - Individual
Improper discharge or sewage or organic
. . ? 400 200
waste in dwelling - Corporation
Bathr_oom or t_0|!et room insufficiently private in 200 100
42(1) dwelling - Individual
Bathroom or toilet room insufficiently private in
. : 400 200
dwelling - Corporation
No _Wgshbasm near toilet in dwelling - 200 100
42(2) Individual
No washbasin near toilet in dwelling -
. 400 200
Corporation
Batht_ub, shovye_r or toilet in habitable room in 200 100
42(3) dwelling - Individual
Bathtub, shower or toilet in habitable room in
. ) 400 200
dwelling - Corporation
T0|Ie_t §eat deficient or non-existent in dwelling 200 100
42(4) - Individual
Toilet seat deficient or non-existent in dwelling
. 400 200
- Corporation
42(5) Restricting occupant from using toilet, bathtub, 200 100

shower or wash basin in dwelling — Individual
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Restricting occupant from using toilet, bathtub,

shower or wash basin in dwelling - 400 200
Corporation
Shared sanitary facilities in dwelling deficient - 200 100
42(6) Individual
Shared sanitary facilities in dwelling deficient -
. 400 200
Corporation
Lack of adequate heat in dwelling —
s. 43(2) or | Individual 400 200
3 Lack of adequate heat in dwelling — 800 400
Corporation
Improper operation of space heater in dwelling
156 _Individual 200 100
Toilet seat deficient or non-existent in dwelling
. 400 200
- Corporation
Improper ventilation for fuel burning equipment
156 in dwelling - Individual 200 100
Improper ventilation for fuel burning equipment
. : . 400 200
in dwelling - Corporation
Improper venting for fuel-fired heating 200 100
43(7) appliance in dwelling - Individual
Improper venting for fuel-fired heating
. . . : 400 200
appliance in dwelling - Corporation
Chimney, smoke pipe or flue inadequately 200 100
43(8) maintained in dwelling - Individual
Chimney, smoke pipe or flue inadequately
o . . . 400 200
maintained in dwelling - Corporation
Receptacle for solid or liquid fuel heating
system in dwelling deficient or non-existent - 200 100
Individual
43(9) Receptacle for solid or liquid fuel heating
system in dwelling deficient or non-existent - 400 200
Corporation
Fireplace in dwelling deficient - Individual 200 100
43(10) . . . — .
Fireplace in dwelling deficient - Corporation 400 200
Open flame appliance in dwelling deficient -
Individual 200 100
44 . - - —
Open flame appliance in dwelling deficient —
. 400 200
Corporation
Inadequate ventilation for enclosed space in 200 100
45(1) dwelling - Individual
Inadequate ventilation for enclosed space in
. . 400 200
dwelling — Corporation
Openable window in habitable room in 200 100
dwelling deficient or non-existent - Individual
45(2) Openable window in habitable room in
dwelling deficient or non-existent - 400 200
Corporation
45(3) Ventilation in bathroom or toilet room in 200 100

dwelling deficient - Individual
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Ventilation in bathroom or toilet room in

dwelling deficient - Corporation 400 200
Mechanical ventilation system in bathroom,
45(4) toilet room or kitchen in dwelling deficient - 200 100
Individual
Mechanical ventilation system in bathroom,
45(4) toilet room or kitchen in dwelling deficient - 400 200
Corporation
DW(_aII_lng not connected to electrical system - 200 100
46(1) Individual
Dwelling not connected to electrical system -
. 400 200
Corporation
!nadquate supply of hardwired electric power 200 100
in dwelling - Individual
46(2) . .
Inadequate supply of hardwired electric power
. : , 400 200
in dwelling - Corporation
Ina(_je_quate electrical service in dwelling - 200 100
Individual
46(3) . —— .
Inadequate electrical service in dwelling -
) 400 200
Corporation
Eleptrlcal system in dwelling deficient - 200 100
46(4) Individual
Electrical system in dwelling deficient -
. 400 200
Corporation
No electrical receptacle in habitable room in
46(5) dwelling - Individual 200 100
No e[ectncal receptgcle in habitable room in 400 200
dwelling - Corporation
Inadequate number of electrical receptacles in
. . . . 200 100
46(6) kitchen in dwelling — Individual
Inadequate number of electrical receptacles in
. . . : 400 200
kitchen in dwelling — Corporation
No e>§clu5|ve rggeptacle for electric range in 200 100
46(7) dwelling — Individual
No exclusive receptacle for electric range in
. : 400 200
dwelling — Corporation
Prote_ctlon fqr.overcurre.n@ or overfusing in 200 100
46(9) dwelling deficient — Individual
Protection for overcurrent or overfusing in
. - ) 400 200
dwelling deficient - Corporation
Extensmn cor_d _used in place of hardwiring in 200 100
dwelling - Individual
46(10) . . ———
Extension cord used in place of hardwiring in
. : 400 200
dwelling - Corporation
Inadequate lighting in common stairways,
47(1) corridors, halls, storage rooms, locker rooms 200 100

and service rooms in multiple family dwelling -
Individual
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Inadequate lighting in common stairways,
corridors, halls, storage rooms, locker rooms
and service rooms in multiple family dwelling -
Corporation

400

200
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Inadequate lighting in room in dwelling -

o 200 100
47(2) Individual
Inadequate lighting in room in dwelling -
400 200
Corporate
Inadequate natural light in habitable room in 200 100
47(3) dwelling - Individual
Inadequate natural light in habitable room in
. 400 200
dwelling - Corporate
No specified smoke alarm in dwelling unit - 200 100
48(2) Individual
No specified smoke alarm in dwelling unit -
. 400 200
Corporation
Improper location of smoke alarm in dwelling -
150 Individual 200 100
Improper location of smoke alarm in dwelling -
. 400 200
Corporation
Improper installation of smoke alarm in 200 100
48(4) dwelling - Individual
Improper installation of smoke alarm in
. . 400 200
dwelling - Corporation
Smoke alarm in dwelling not hardwired -
156 Individual 200 100
Smoke alarm in dwelling not hardwired-
. 400 200
Corporation
Disconnect switch installed for hardwired 200 100
48(6) smoke alarm in dwelling - Individual
Disconnect switch installed for hardwired
. , . 400 200
smoke alarm in dwelling - Corporation
Inoperable or unmaintained fire alarm system
or smoke alarm system in dwelling - 200 100
49 Individual
Inoperable or unmaintained fire alarm system
or smoke alarm system in dwelling - 400 200
Corporation
Inadequate minimum space in dwelling - 200 100
50(1) Individual
Inadequate minimum space in dwelling -
) 400 200
Corporation
Habitable rooms in basement of dwelling 300 150
51(3) deficient — Individual
Habitable rooms in basement of dwelling 600 300
deficient - Corporation
Backwater valve required - Individual 300 150
51(4)
Backwater valve required - Corporation 600 300
Exit for bedroom in basement deficient or non-
51(5) existent - Individual 300 150
Exit for bedroom in basement deficient or non- 600 300

existent - Corporation
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Exit window for bedroom in basement deficient

o 300 150
51(6) - Individual
Exit window for bedroom in basement deficient
: 600 300
— Corporation
Dw'ellilng in attic or partial storey deficient - 300 150
52(1) Individual _ : -
Dwelling in attic or partial storey deficient -
) 600 300
Corporation
Littering - Individual 100 50
s. 53(2)
Littering - Corporation 200 100
Dumping garbage — Individual 600 300
s. 53(3)
Dumping garbage - Corporation 1000 500
Spitting in public place - Individual 100 50
s.54
Spitting in public place - Corporation 200 100
Garbage escaping vehicle Individual 200 100
s. 55
Garbage escaping vehicle Corporation 400 200
Public S|devv_al_k and boulevard not kept free of 200 100
s 56 garbage Individual
' Public sidewalk and boulevard not kept free of
) 400 200
garbage Corporation
Business selling take-out food fails to collect
food and drink containers within 100 meters 150 75
s 57 Individual
' Business selling take-out food fails to collect
food and drink containers within 100 meters 300 150
Corporation
Leave unwant_egl handbill on residential 150 75
58(1) property - Individual
Leave unwanted handbill on residential
. 300 150
property - Corporation
Improperly leave handbill on residential
. 150 75
58(2) property - Individual
Improperly leave handbill on residential 300 150
property - Corporation
Lea_ve_: handbill on or attached to a vehicle - 150 75
58(3) Individual
Leave handbill on or attached to a vehicle -
. 300 150
Corporation
Post poster on private property without 200 100
59 consent - Individual
Post poster on private property without 400 200

consent - Corporation
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Place or post sign or roadside memorial that

: - 200 100
60(1) does not meet requirements - Individual
Place or post sign or roadside memorial that
: : 400 200
does not meet requirements -Corporation
Fail to include mandatory information on sign
. . L 200 100
60(2) or roadside memorial - Individual
Fail to include mandatory information on sign
. . : 400 200
or roadside memorial - Corporation
Fail to remove sign - Individual 200 100
60(3)
Fail to remove sign - Corporation 400 200
Post yard sale signs too soon - Individual 200 100
60(4)
Post yard sale signs too soon - Corporation 400 200
60(5) Fail to remove roadside memorial 200 100
Place sign on prohibited street - Individual 200 100
61(1)
Place sign on prohibited street - Corporation | 400 200
Place or post sign in wrong location or
otherwise contravene requirements - 200 100
Individual
61(2) Place or post sign in wrong location or
otherwise contravene requirements - 400 200
Corporation
Place or post roadside memorial in
) ) - 200 100
61(4) contravention of requirements - Individual
Place or post roadside memorial in
) ) : 400 200
contravention of requirements - Corporation
Una_lu_thorlzed posting on City Property - 150 75
64(1) Individual
Unauthorized posting on City Property -
. 300 150
Individual
Noise nuisance - Individual 200 100
67(1)
Noise nuisance - Corporation 400 200
Engage engine retarder brakes or sell
products by shouting or using amplified sound | 150 75
68 - Individual
Engage engine retarder brakes or sell
products by shouting or using amplified sound | 300 150
- Corporation
Engage in prohibited activities during specified
- 150 75
69(1) hours - Individual __ . _
Engage in prohibited activities during specified 300 150

hours - Corporation
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Operate engine or motor or model vehicles

69(2) during specified times - Individual 150 75
Operate engine or motor or model vehicles
. P : 300 150
during specified times - Corporation
Air conditioning or fans over decibel limits - 150 75
Individual
70(1) Air conditioning or fans over decibel limits - 300 150
Corporation
Open air fire without permit - Individual 200 100
74(1)
Open air fire without permit - Corporation 400 200
Deficient fire pit - Individual 200 100
75
Deficient fire pit - Corporation 400 200
Deficient outdoor barbeque - Individual 200 100
76
Deficient outdoor barbeque — Corporation 400 200
Deficient outdoor fireplace - Individual 200 100
77
Deficient outdoor fireplace - Corporation 400 200
Def_lc!ent outdoor warming fire receptacle — 200 100
78 Individual
Deficient outdoor warming fire receptacle -
) 400 200
Corporation
Fa|I_ tQ comply with rules for open-air fire - 200 100
79 Individual
Fail to comply with rules for open-air fire -
. 400 200
Corporation
Fail tp _comply with rules for fires in receptacles 200 100
80(1) - Individual
Fail to comply with rules for fires in receptacles
) 400 200
- Corporation
Fail to comply with rules_ er operation of 200 100
81(1) portable barbeque - Individual
Fail to comply with rules for operation of
: 400 200
portable barbeque - Corporation
Store portable barbeque on a balcony, patio or 200 100
deck of a multiple family dwelling - Individual
81(4) Store portable barbeque on a balcony, patio or
deck of a multiple family dwelling - 400 200
Corporation
Imprqper storage of propane cylinder - 200 100
82(1) Individual
Improper storage of propane cylinder -
. 400 200
Corporation
82(2) Improper storage of propane cylinder on 200 100

balcony - Individual
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Improper storage of propane cylinder on

. 400 200
balcony - Corporation
No _st_reet number posted on building - 200 100
83(1) Individual
No street number posted on building -
) 400 200
Corporation
Contravene street number requirements for
o . o 200 100
83(2) specified properties - Individual
Contravene street number requirements for
o . . 400 200
specified properties - Corporation
No ;treet number posted on back lane - 200 100
83(3) Individual
No street number posted on back lane -
, 400 200
Corporation
Improper street numbers posted - Individual 200 100
83(4) Improper street numbers posted -
. 400 200
Corporation
Confusing street numbers - Individual 200 100
83(5)
Confusing street numbers - Corporation 400 200
Street numbers not visible - Individual 200 100
83(6)
Street numbers not visible - Corporation 400 200
Unapproved building name - Individual 200 100
85(1)
Unapproved building name - Corporation 400 200
87(1) Fail to maintain boulevard - Individual 150 75
Fail to maintain boulevard - Corporation 300 150
Unapproved no_n-_standard treatment in 200 100
90(1) boulevard - Individual
Unapproved non-standard treatment in
. 400 200
boulevard - Corporation
Unpe_rmltted work or activity in boulevard - 200 100
92(1) Individual
Unpermitted work or activity in boulevard -
) 400 200
Corporation
Fail to contact u_tll_ltles prior to excavating in 200 100
92(3) boulevard - Individual
Fail to contact utilities prior to excavating in
. 400 200
boulevard - Corporation
AIIo_w_mosqwto breeding on property - 100 50
95 Individual
Allow mosquito breeding on property - 200 100

Corporation
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Parks By-law
By-Law No. 85/2009

Administrative Penalty

. , Administrative Early
Provision Contravention summary Penalty ($) Payment
y Discount ($)

7(4) Violate condition of activity authorization 100 50

12(1) Possess firearm without authorization 250 N/A

12(2) P(_)ssess sllngghot_, bow or similar weapon 250 150
without authorization

12(3) Throw stones, dlscharge fllrearm or use 250 N/A
weapon without authorization

13(a) Light fire without authorization 150 N/A
Throw lighted match, cigarette, cigar or other
burning substance on the ground or floor

13(b) without ensuring that it is immediately 150 £
extinguished

14 Littering 250 150

15 Dumping 250 N/A

18(1)(a) Disturb or interfere with an animal or allow a

: ) 200 100

child (minor) or dog to do so

18(1)(b) Injure or kill an animal or allow a (child) minor 150 N/A
or dog to do so
Disturb, harm or destroy the habitat of an

18(1)(c) animal or allow a (child) minor or dog to do so 150 100
Bring cat or dog into an area of the park

19(1) where cats and dogs are prohibited 150 N/A

19(2) Bring animal c_)ther than cat or dog into park 150 N/A
unless authorized

20 Set up teqt or recreational vehicle or sleep 500 300
overnight in park

21(1) Undue noise 100 N/A

22(1) Post sign without authorization 150 N/A

22(2) Fail to remove sign within 24 hours 150 N/A

24 Operate a vehicle over 30 km/h 150 N/A

o5 Operate a motor vehicle off-road without 150 N/A
authorization

27 O_perate motor_lze(_j vehicle on multi-use path 150 N/A
without authorization

o8 Swim, V\_/ade or bathg in _undeS|gnated body of 150 75
water without authorization

29(1) Opera’Fe vyatercraft in park without 150 N/A
authorization

29(2) Tie up, load or unload any motorized 150 75

watercraft
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Operate motorcraft in manner that disturbs

29(3) ) ) . 150 N/A
waterfowl or is noisy, disorderly or unsafe
Carry on commercial activity without

30 authorization 500 350

31 Hold or participate in public meeting or 500 350
parade without authorization

33(1) Fail to pay entry fee to park or area of park 150 N/A
Fail to pay fee for exclusive use of park or

33(2) area of park 1000 500

34(1) Be in park or area of park that is closed to 500 350

public

Public Transit By-Law

Administrative Penalty

By-Law No. 89/2014
Provision | Contravention summar el DLSEBIIEe
y Penalty ($) Amount ($)

5(1) Rlo!e bus Wlthout tendering payment or using 100 N/A
valid transit fare product

6(1) Use or attempt to use invalid transit fare product | 100 N/A

6(2) Lend, give or sell a non-transferable transit fare 100 N/A
product
Use or attempt to use as his/her own a non-

6(3) transferable transit fare product issued to | 100 N/A
someone else

6(4) _Use or attempt_to use a transit fare product that 100 N/A
is being used simultaneously by another person

7(1)(@) Litter on transit property 100 N/A

7(1)(b) Apply graffiti on transit property 250 N/A

7(1)(c) Spit, urinate or defecate on transit property 500 N/A

7(1)(d) Consume an alcoholic beverage on transit 250 N/A
property

7(1)(e) Inhale solvents on transit property 250 N/A

7)(M) Sm_oke or carry a !lghted cigar, cigarette, pipe, 100 N/A
e-cigarette, or e-cigar on transit property
Sell or attempt to sell any good or service on

7(1)(9) transit property (without permission) 100 N/A

7(1)(h) Offer or _stage a live musmal perfprmance 100 N/A
on transit property (without permission)
Bring a container of explosive, flammable or

7(0)() toxic material (except cigarette lighter) on transit | 500 N/A
property

7(1)(m) Cause a dls_turbance or interfere  with 100 N/A
comfort/convenience of transit passenger
Play electronic device designed to produce

7(1)(n) sound on transit property in manner that disturbs | 100 N/A
other passengers
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Use or operate a bike/unicycle/roller

7(1)(0) skates/skateboard/motor vehicle on transit | 250 N/A
property

7(1)(p) Spill or permit to be spilt any food or drink 100 N/A
Print/write/draw/scratch/etch on transit property

/(1)(s) (including interior/exterior of transit vehicle) 250 N/A

7(1)(®) Advertise without permission on transit property | 250 N/A

73) Fail to wear appropriate clothing on transit 100 N/A
property

3 Interfere with boarding/disembarking from transit 100 N/A
vehicle
Cross safety line on transit vehicle (when vehicle

10(a) in motion) 100 N/A
Leave or attempt to leave while transit vehicle in

10(b) motion 100 N/A

10(c) Project party of body through transit vehicle 100 N/A
window/door/door in process of closing

10(d) Place feet on seat/seat-back cushion 100 N/A
Bring article aboard transit vehicle that obstructs

10(e) an aisle/prevents seat being used/hinders safety | 100 N/A
of other passengers

10(f) Bring a bicycle on transit vehicle without 100 N/A
permission
Bring unsecure/unconfined animal aboard transit

10(qg) vehicle 100 N/A

11 Remain in a transit shelter longer than 90 250 N/A
minutes
Enter Winnipeg Transit property used for

12(1) repair/maintenance/storage of vehicles (when | 100 N/A
not conducting business/matters)

12(2) Enter bus loop or transit garage except for 100 N/A
boarding transit vehicle

13(1) Enter transitway without permission 250 N/A

13(2) Travel on transitway without permission 250 N/A
Owner of vehicle allowing vehicle to enter or

13(3) remain on transitway 250 N/A

13(4) Cross barrier/fence to gain access to 100 N/A
transitway

13(5) Be within 2 meters of unprotected area of 100 N/A
transitway

18(3) Fail to obey rules made by Director 100 N/A

22(2) gguls‘go provide identification when requested to 100 N/A

23(2) Refusal to leave transit property 250 N/A
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Responsible Pet Ownership By-law,

By-Law No. 92/2013

Administrative Penalty

- . Early
- , Administrative
Provision | Contravention summary Penalty ($) Payment
ty Discount ($)
4(1)(b) Fail to prevent dog from running at large 200 100
4(1)(c) Fail to keep dog on required leash 200 100
4(1)(d) Fail t_o ensure that dog is vacc_lnat_ed for rabies 200 100
or fail to provide proof of vaccination
4(1)(H) Fail to remove dog excrement 400 200
4(1)(9) Fail to prevent dog from damaging property 200 100
Fail to prevent dog to be on school grounds,
4(1)(j) playgrounds, sports fields or areas where 200 100
signs prohibit dogs
41)(K) Fail to prevent qog from upsetting garbage 200 100
cans or scattering garbage
4(1)(1) Fail to confine dog in heat 200 100
4(5) Fail to comply with rules for off-leash parks 200 100
5(1) No dog licence 250 125
5(4) Falil to p_rowde accurate information on licence 500 250
application form
6(1) Fail to have dog licence on dog 50 25
6(2) lllegally removing dog licence 200 100
10(2) Fail to |m_med|ately surrender dog for rabies 1000 500
observation
14(1)(e) Fail to provide designated employee with 250 125
name of new owner of dangerous dog
Fail to notify designated employee of
14(1)(9) dangerous dog’s death 250 125
14(1)(h) Fail to pay applicable licence fee for 250 125
dangerous dog
14(2)(i) Fail to post signage re dangerous dog 250 125
18(1)(b) Fail to prevent cat from running at large 200 100
18(1)(c) Fail to ensure that cat is on required leash 200 100
18(1)(d) Falil to ensure that cat is vacm_natt_ed for rabies 200 100
or fail to provide proof of vaccination
18(1)(e) Fail to remove cat excrement 400 200
18(1)(f) Fail to prevent cat from damaging property 200 100
18(1)(h) Fail to prevent cat from upsetting garbage 200 100

cans or scattering garbage
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18(1)(1) Fail to confine cat in heat 200 100

19(1) No cat licence 250 125

19(4) Falil to p.rowde accurate information on licence 500 250
application form

20(1) Fa|[ to h.ave.cat Ilcence’on cat Wlthout 50 o5
registering licenced cat’s microchip or tattoo

20(2) lllegally removing cat licence 200 100

23(2) Fail to |m_med|ately surrender cat for rabies 1000 500
observation

23(3) Fail to properly observe home quarantine 1000 500

25(2) Ex_ceed restriction on maximum num_ber of 500 250
animals without excess animal permit

29 Kee_plng commercial animals in violation of 400 200
zoning by-law

30(1) Fail to prevent commercial animals from 200 100
running at large

37(2) Fail to prevent animal from running at large 200 100

41(1) Fail to sterilize adopted dog or cat 500 250

Streets By-law

Administrative Penalty

By-Law No. 1481/77
- . Administrative ety
Provision Contravention summary Penalty ($) Payment
y Discount ($)

Throw, pile, deposit, or leave any

s. 2.02.01(a) articles, merchandise, water or material | 250 150
on a street
Carry out or permit any action causing

s. 2.02.01(b) or resulting in the creation of a nuisance | 250 150
in a street
Deposit or permit to be deposited, fall or
spill earth, stone, refuse, garbage or

$.2.03(a) other solid waste, or other substance 100 &
from a vehicle onto a street
Allow mud, clay or other material to be

s.2.03(b) deposited in a street from the wheels of | 100 75
a vehicle

s 208 Move snow and ice from private 150 100
property onto a street

s.2.13 Allow door or gate to swing into street 250 150
Excavate or landscape in a street, make
a street cut, repair or construct paved or

s 301 unpaved roadway or shoulder surfaces 350 250

or sidewalks, construct or repair
drainage ditches, water, wastewater
and storm sewer pipes without a licence
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30

s.4.01.01(a)

Engaging in an activity including parking
or stopping a vehicle in a street, that
obstructs vehicular traffic on a street
without a Use of Street Permit

350

250

5.4.01.01(b) to
(@)

Engaging in any of the activities set out
in clauses 4.01.01(b) to (g) without a
Use of Street Permit

250

150

S.

4.01.05

Install street furniture without Use of
Street Permit

250

150

.4.06.03

Violation of condition imposed on Use
of Street Permit

350

250

.4.12.01(1)

Make a street cut without a Street Cut
Permit

150

100

.4.12.01(3)

Fail to apply for a street cut permit as
soon as possible after emergency work
carried out

100

50

.4.13.02

Fail to comply with Manual of
Temporary Traffic Control when working
in or obstructing the normal use of a
street

250

150

.5.01.01

Drive vehicle on, across or along a
sidewalk, boulevard or curb without a
Crossing Permit

350

250

. 7.04.01

Interfere with official or other individual
acting under authority of the By-law

250

150

. 7.04.02

Refuse to exit vehicle that is subject to
removal of s. 7.02

250

150

Vacant Buildings By-law,

By-Law No. 79/2010

Administrative Penalty

- : Administrative ety
Provision | Contravention summary Penalty ($) Payment
y Discount ($)

Fail to maintain vacant building in compliance

3 with Schedule “A” 500 250

A1) Fail to file Fire Safety Plan within 60 days of 500 250
vacancy

42) Flre Safc_sty Plan does not provide necessary 500 250
information
Fail to secure vacant building in compliance

S with Schedule “B” 500 250
Fail to comply with Part Il of Schedule “B” and

6(1) obtain Boarded Building Permit 1000 500

12 Fail to obtain Occupancy Certificate prior to 1000 500
occupancy
Fail to bring vacant building into compliance

18(4) within 10 days of notice being mailed 500 250

19(5) Fail to pay Schedule “A” inspection fee 1000 500
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Water By-law

By-Law No. 107/2015

Administrative Penalty

- . Administrative Gl
Provision | Contravention summary Penalty () Payment
y Discount ($)

Operating a shut-off valve on a water serve

12(b) pipe without authorization form designated 500 250
employee

13 Obstructing City work on waterworks system 500 250

17(5) Violating rationing of water restrictions 500 250

20(2) Worl_qr_mg on water service pipe W|tho_ut 500 250
obtaining in advance a service permit

22(1) Backfilling an excavation without authorization 500 250
from a designated employee
Owner or occupant failing to provide test report

36(1)(c) to a designated employee within 14 days 250 125

39 Tester f{;ullng to use calibrated equipment in 250 125
conducting testing of backflow preventer

40(1)(a) Tester providing incomplete test report to 250 125
owner

40(3) :g(;gally removing, altering or writing on test 250 125
Owner failing to ensure water supplied to

48(1) property is properly metered for water meters | 250 125
1” or less in size

49(2) Repairing, replacing, relocating or removing 500 250
water meter
Owner failing to prevent broken valve or failing

50(3) to notify designated employee of broken valve | 500 250
seal

51(1)(c) Owner _falllng to ensure that water meter is 250 125
accessible
Owner failing to make plumbing or other

51(4) alterations when requested by a designated 500 250
employee
Failing to ensure that water meter is not

52(c) damaged, tampered with, or rendered 250 125
inoperable
Failing to notify a designated employee if the

52(d) water meter is damaged, tampered with, 500 250
rendered inoperable or stops working
Improper installation of water meter bypass or

54(2) failure to ensure that water meter bypass is 500 250
sealed by a designated employee as soon as
it is installed
Breaking a valve seal on water meter bypass

54(3) or opening a bypass valve, owner and 500 250

occupant
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Failing to notify of broken valve seal on water

(5;1)(4)(61) meter or water meter bypass, owner and 500 250
occupant
Failing to provide an accurate annual water

56 meter reading or failing to allow a designated 250 125

employee in to read the water meter

Winnipeq Building By-law

By-Law No. 4555/87

Administrative Penalty

- . Early
- : Administrative
Provision Contravention summary Penalty () Payment
Discount ($)

4.4 Pers_on occupyingbuilding without having the 1000 500
required permit
Owner failing to provide notice of change of

554 owner/address prior to issuance of Building 1000 500
Occupancy Permit
Construction/erection/location/normal

14.7.1(1) maintenance of any sign without first 500 250
obtaining a permit
Owner/agent/person in charge allowing

15.1.1 occupancy/use of a building without 800 400
obtaining a Building Occupancy Permit
Owner or agent failing to maintain Building

15.1.12 Occupancy Permit in a legible fashion or fail | 200 100
to display Building Occupancy Permit

15.2.1(2) Owner failing to display Occupant Load 200 100
Placard in an acceptable fashion
Licenced person failing to provide immediate

17.6 notice of change of business or change of 400 200
corporate information
Individual, partnership, firm, corporation,
government department placing, installing,

17.10.1 maintaining, repairing, replacing a 1000 500

mechanical system without a Mechanical
Contractor’s Licence

Winnipeq Zoning By-law

By-Law No. 200/2006

Administrative Penalty

- : Administrative 1)
Provision Contravention summary Penalty () Payment
y Discount ($)

98(6) Fgl_l to c_omply WI'Fh operational standards for 500 250

digital billboard signs
172(8) Fail to comp!y with p_arklng rules for single 250 125

and two family dwellings
183.1(3) Eizlrl];o comply with operational standards for 500 250

Placing or maintaining or permitting a mobile
184(2)(a)(i) | sign without affixing identification number 250 125

between 3-6 feet above grade
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184(2)(b)

Failing to remove a mobile sign upon the
expiration of the mobile sign permit

250

125

184(2)(d)

Failing to display a certification sticker
issued by the City of Winnipeg on a mobile
sign

250

125

184(4)

Property owner erected more signs than
allowed on zoning lot or site

250

125

184(5)

Property owner erected a sign that exceeds
maximum allowable surface area

250

125

184(7)

Mobile sign is not contained within the
zoning lot on which it is located and/or fails
to comply with standards outlined in section
184(7)

250

125

184(8)

Sign surface fails to ensure that the wording
of the mobile sign cannot be altered without
consent of owner

250

125

184(10)

Digital moving copy signs, digital reader
boards, digital static copy signs and digital
static copy, 24-hour hold signs are
prohibited on mobile signs

250

125

195

Erecting and maintaining fences, hedges,
tress, shrubs, arbours, trellises and
landscape features contrary to Table 5-17
Individual

250

125

Erecting and maintaining fences, hedges,
tress, shrubs, arbours, trellises and
landscape features contrary to Table 5-17 —
Corporation

500

250

196(1)

Erecting or maintaining a fence made of
debris, junk or waste materials - Individual

250

125

Erecting or maintaining a fence made of
debris, junk or waste materials —
Corporation

500

250

196(2)

Less finished side of fence facing another
zoning district - Individual

250

125

Less finished side of fence facing another
zoning district - Corporation

500

250




